

No. 15-CV-954

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

DIONNE SMITH,

Appellant

v.

**GREENWAY APARTMENTS, LP,
T/A MEADOW GREEN COURTS,**

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, CIVIL DIVISION

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Jonathan H. Levy (No. 449274)
Beth Mellen Harrison (No. 497363)*
Legal Aid Society of the District of Columbia
1331 H Street NW, Suite 350
Washington, DC 20005
Tel: (202) 628-1161
Fax: (202) 727-2132
jlevy@legalaiddc.org
bharrison@legalaiddc.org
Counsel for Appellant Dionne Smith

*Presenting oral argument.

RULE 28(a)(2)(A) STATEMENT

The parties to the case are appellant Dionne Smith, the defendant below, and appellee Greenway Apartments, the plaintiff below. In the Superior Court, Ms. Smith was represented by Amanda Korber and Beth Mellen Harrison, of the Legal Aid Society of the District of Columbia. On appeal, Ms. Smith is represented by Ms. Harrison and Jonathan H. Levy. In the Superior Court, the appellee was represented by William M. Cannon, III. Appellee is also represented in this court by Mr. Cannon. No intervenors or amici appeared in the Superior Court.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. Ms. Smith's Permissive Counterclaim Is Not Precluded by the Prior Judgments
Between the Parties..... 7

 A. Permissive Counterclaims Fall Under a Recognized Exemption to the
 Preclusive Effect of a Prior Judgment. 7

 B. The Landlord and Tenant Branch Rules Make All Counterclaims Permissive..... 9

 C. The Trial Court Erred by Failing to Recognize or Follow the Permissive
 Counterclaim Rule. 13

II. Treating Prior Judgments As Preclusive of Tenants' Permissive Counterclaims
Would Have Unfair and Impractical Consequences..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>*Bobula v. Tamamian</i> , 55 A.2d 204 (D.C. 1947)	14
<i>Campos v. Aguila</i> , 464 A.2d 132 (D.C. 1983)	11, 12
<i>Capitol Hill Grp. v. Pillsbury, Winthrop, Shaw, Pittman, LLC</i> , 386 U.S. App. D.C. 328 (2009)	8
<i>*Cold Springs Farm Dev., Inc. v. Ball</i> , 661 A.2d 89 (Vt. 1995)	12
<i>Crestwood Golf Club, Inc. v. Potter</i> , 493 S.E. 2d 826 (S.C. 1997)	9, 16
<i>Cromwell v. Cnty. of Sac</i> , 94 U.S. 351 (1877)	7
<i>Davis v. Bruner</i> , 441 A.2d 992 (D.C. 1982)	14
<i>Egge v. Healthspan Servs. Co.</i> , 115 F. Supp. 2d 1126 (D. Minn. 2000)	9
<i>G.A.W., III v. D.M.W.</i> , 596 N.W.2d 284 (Minn. Ct. App. 1999)	9
<i>Goldkind v. Snider Bros., Inc.</i> , 467 A.2d 468 (D.C. 1983)	7
<i>Gordan v. William J. Davis, Inc.</i> , 270 A.2d 138 (D.C. 1970)	14, 15
<i>Hawkins v. Citicorp Credit Servs.</i> , 665 F. Supp. 2d 518 (D. Md. 2009)	9
<i>Henderson v. Snider Bros., Inc.</i> , 439 A.2d 481 (D.C. 1981)	13
<i>Holland v. Mayfield</i> , 826 So. 2d 664 (Miss. 1999)	9

<i>*Horn & Hardart Co. v. Nat'l Rail Passenger Corp.,</i> 269 U.S. App. D.C. 53 (1988)	8-9
<i>Huston v. U.S. Bank N.A.,</i> 988 F. Supp. 2d 732 (S.D. Tex. 2013)	9
<i>In re Tariff Filing of Cent. Vt. Pub. Serv. Corp.,</i> 769 A.2d 668 (Vt. 2001)	16
<i>Int'l Ambassador Programs, Inc. v. Archexpo,</i> 68 F.3d 337 (9th Cir. 1995)	9
<i>Joseph v. Darrar,</i> 479 P.2d 328 (Idaho 1970)	15
<i>Karakas v. Dost,</i> 240 N.W.2d 743, 748 (Mich. Ct. App. 1976)	9
<i>Killingham v. Wilshire Invs. Corp.,</i> 739 A.2d 804 (D.C. 1999)	11, 12
<i>Laufer v. Westminster Brokers, Ltd.,</i> 532 A.2d 130 (D.C. 1987)	7
<i>*Marbury Law Grp., PLLC v. Carl,</i> 799 F. Supp. 2d 66 (D.D.C. 2011)	7, 9, 16
<i>New Port Largo, Inc. v. Monroe Cnty.,</i> 706 F. Supp. 1057 (S.D. Fla. 1988)	16
<i>Novo Dev. Corp. v. Thomas,</i> 2012 LTB 017628 (D.C. Super. Ct. Apr. 30, 2013)	15
<i>Oakes Mgmt., Inc. v. Smith,</i> 2012 LTB 23911 (D.C. Super. Ct. Mar. 27, 2013)	15
<i>Pinzon v. A & G Props.,</i> 874 A.2d 347 (D.C. 2005)	11
<i>Rhema Christian Ctr. v. District of Columbia Bd. of Zoning Adjustment,</i> 515 A.2d 189 (D.C. 1986)	15
<i>Rudden Real Estate v. Spencer,</i> 2012 LTB 29259 (D.C. Super. Ct. July 30, 2012)	15

<i>Stone v. Dep't of Aviation</i> , 453 F.3d 1271 (10th Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Tutt v. Doby</i> , 265 A.2d 304 (D.C. 1970)	14
<i>Urban Invs., Inc. v. Branham</i> , 464 A.2d 93 (D.C. 1983)	18
<i>Williams v. Walker-Thomas Furniture Co.</i> , 121 U.S. App. D.C. 315 (1965)	18
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
D.C.C.R. 80.3(a)	12
12 V.S.A. § 5533(c)	12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Black's Law Dictionary (9 th ed. 2009)	7, 8
D.C. Access to Justice Commission, <i>Justice for All?</i> (2008)	11, 17
District of Columbia Courts' Statistical Summary 2014 (Feb. 2015)	10
Moore's Federal Practice (3d ed.)	15-16
Restatement (Second) of Contracts	18
Restatement (Second) of Judgments	8, 15, 16
Super. Ct. Civ. R. 13	10
Super. Ct. L&T R. 1	10, 13, 19
Super. Ct. L&T R. 2	10
Super. Ct. L&T R. 5(b)	10

**Authorities principally relied upon.*

No. 15-CV-954
